
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Date: 3 January 2020

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing
Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman)
Cllr Kika Mirylees (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Steve Cosser
Cllr Sally Dickson
Cllr Jenny Else

Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Jacquie Keen
Cllr John Robini
Cllr George Wilson

Substitutes
Cllr Chris Howard
Cllr Joan Heagin

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Trevor Sadler

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Wednesday, 8 January 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2020

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023

Waverley Borough Council is an authority which promotes and sustains:
 open, democratic and participative governance
 a financially sound Waverley, with infrastructure and services fit for 

the future
 the value and worth of all residents, regardless of income, wealth, 

age, disability, race, religion, gender or sexual orientation
 high quality public services accessible for all, including sports, leisure, 

arts, culture and open spaces
 a thriving local economy, supporting local businesses and 

employment
 housing to buy and to rent, for those at all income levels
 responsible planning and development, supporting place-shaping and 

local engagement in planning policy
 a sense of responsibility for our environment, promoting biodiversity 

and protecting our planet.

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and,

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2019 (to be laid 
on the table 30 minutes before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on 8 January 2020. 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on 8 January 2020. 

6.  SERVICE PLANS  (Pages 15 - 40)

This report presents the three-year rolling Service Plans for April 2020 to 
March 2023 for the service areas under the remit of this Committee, which are:

 Commercial Services Service Plan 2020-23 (except for Building Control 
and Green Spaces)

 Communities only from Housing Delivery & Communities Service Plan 
2020-23

 Licensing only from Environment Service Plan 2020-23



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee considers the Service Plans for 2020-23 as set out at Annexe 
1, and makes any observations or comments to the Executive.

7.  CULTURAL STRATEGY  

For the Committee to receive the presentation on the delivery of Cultural 
Services to inform its scrutiny of the Cultural Strategy Action Plan, to be 
brought to the Committee in March 2020.

8.  YOUTH PROVISION  (Pages 41 - 46)

Following a request by the Community Wellbeing O&S Committee to 
investigate youth activities in the Borough this report gives initial feedback to 
the Committee following the first phase of research.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee consider and confirm which 
direction further research should take.

9.  BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP  

To receive a verbal update on the progress of the Budget Strategy Working 
Group.

10.  WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 47 - 60)

The Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, is responsible 
for managing its work programme.

The work programme includes items agreed at previous meetings and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme 
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision.

A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme.

Recommendation

Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including 
suggestions for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to 
add to its work programme.



11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).

Officer contacts:
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer 

Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer

Tel. 01483 523224 or email: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  1
19.11.19

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  19 NOVEMBER 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman)
Cllr Steve Cosser

Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr George Wilson

Apologies 
Cllr Kika Mirylees and Cllr John Robini

Also Present
Councillor David Beaman

23. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kika Mirylees and John 
Robini. 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

26. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public.

27. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Councillors. 

28. SAFER WAVERLEY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2019-20 (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee received a presentation from Andrew Smith, the Head of Strategic 
Housing and Delivery, and Superintendent Graham Barnett, the Chairman of the 
Safer Waverley Partnership (SWP). Also present at the meeting were Katrina Burns 
and Eve Budd who between them worked 6 days a week as Community Safety 
Officers. 

The Committee was advised that there was a statutory duty arising from the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 for agencies to work in partnership to tackle crime and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  2
19.11.19

disorder. This lead authorities to create Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) and 
in Waverley it was known as the Safer Waverley Partnership. 

The Statutory partners on the SWP were:
 The Surrey Police  
 Waverley Borough Council
 Surrey County Council
 Guildford and Waverley and North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Groups
 Surrey Fire and Rescue; and
 The Probation Service

There are a number of statutory duties that they have to fulfil including a strategic 
group, partnership plans, community trigg
[...]
one used social media but would read 
a local community board and it was suggested that these were used more 
often. 

With the points raised above being actioned, the Committee RESOLVED to NOTE 
the priorities contained within the Safer Waverley Partnership Plan 2019-20 and the 
structures and terms of reference of the various groups which operated under the 
SWP. 

29. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2019-2020 JULY- SEPTEMBER 
2019) (Agenda item 7.)  

The Committee received the quarter 2 (July-September 2019) Corporate 
Performance Report which provided an analysis of the Council’s performance. The 
report was comprised of the corporate overview section with the Chief Executive’s 
and Section 151 Officer’s (Finance Director) comments, followed by service specific 
sections with Heads of Service feedback on the performance in their area. The 
report was used as a performance management tool by senior management and it 
was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to scrutinise the progress 
against the Council’s goals and objectives.

Present at the meeting were Andrew Smith, the Head of Strategic Housing and 
Delivery and Kelvin Mills, the Head of Community Services and Special Projects 
were present to provide an update on their service area performance.

Andrew Smith confirmed what was said in the previous item that they had received 
a sixth domestic homicide case and the Safer Waverley Partnership was discussing 
the process of conducting the review. 

The Committee was advised that there had been annual review meetings with all 12 
organisations that the Council helped to fund through service level agreements. 
They had asked Voluntary Action South West Surrey to carry out organisational 
health checks on each organisation. These checks would be comprehensive and 
robust and would feed into the review of which voluntary organisations the Council 
might fund at the end of the SLA period in 2021 and how that funding could be best 
used. 

Kelvin Mills
[...]
ormance reports. 

30. BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP UPDATE (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee received a verbal update on the Budget Strategy Working Group. 
Members were informed that the Value for Money O&S Committee had considered 
an interim report summarising the findings of the Group after completing work-
streams 1 and 3. The report shared the Groups observations on the Medium term 
Financial Plan which covered the years 2020/21 to 2022/23. The Group had 
developed a spreadsheet model to show the effect of projected costs and income 
factors and their timings on the state of the Council’s General Fund Revenue 
Account from the current year to 2023/24 before and after transfer of reserves. 

The Committee noted that the Working Group would consider the emerging budget 
proposals in December and the report updated. Although with timing they wouldn’t 
be able to have a chance to comment on the short term budget proposals, they 
would be able to get involved in the medium term budget proposals.   

31. CULTURAL STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Agenda item 9.)  

Charlotte Hall, the Community Development Officer (Arts), presented to the 
Committee an update on the Cultural Strategy. Members noted that the plan was in 

Page 11



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  6
19.11.19

place for two years and the report invited them to note the outputs of the current 
Action Plan and to agree to the consultation process set out in the report which 
supported the development of a new Action Plan. 

The Committee noted that the Action Plan was developed around three key 
priorities and a number of inter-related goals. Charlotte detailed some of the good 
work that had taken place since the implementation of the plan. Particularly the 
strong relationships the Council had built with the Farnham Maltings and Cranleigh 
Arts Centre through their service level agreements. 

The Council is in the process of reviewing its Health and Wellbeing and Ageing Well 
strategies. This follows the introduction of the Integrated Care Partnership, in which 
the Council is a core partner and the publication of Surrey’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for 2020-2030. The Cultural Strategy Action Plan will be 
developed to reflect new priorities and ways of working within a health and 
wellbeing context.

Officers proposed to invite elected Members of the Council and cultural providers to 
a stakeholder workshop scheduled for January 2020. The purpose of the workshop 
being to report the outputs of the 2017-19 Action plan, to consult on new and 
emerging priorities and to begin the process of shaping a new action Plan for 2020-
23 in alignment with the new Corporate Strategy. Members suggested that they 
invite more than just the Committee Members but all Councillors as it would of 
interest wider than just this Committee.  

Councillor Steve Cosser asked about whether they worked with all four areas of the 
borough as it appeared that most work centred around Farnham and Cranleigh. 
Charlotte advised that they were working with all Towns and Parishes it was just 
that these two areas had a central hub to deliver projects via the service level 
agreements that were in place. 

Councillor Jenny Else commented on the amount of positive work that was being 
completed to reach varying ages of the Community. A lot had been carried out 
which was of great benefit for residents. She was concerned that there was no 
longer a Health and Wellbeing Officer in post and all the work was falling to 
Charlotte. There was a direct link to health and wellbeing through the cultural 
projects being carried forward and was wandering whether they should be pushing 
for additional funding to support this good work. Councillor Cosser felt that this was 
a key strategic issue and needed strategic vision as well as a feel of what doing. It 
was agreed that to go through this work in more detail, it should come back 
to the next meeting for greater discussion. 

The Committee RESOLVED to

1. Note the outputs delivered in the existing Cultural Strategy Action Plan.

2. Agree to the initiation of a consultation process to refresh the Action Plan for 
the next three years; and

3. Bring the item back to the next meeting for greater discussion.  

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  7
19.11.19

7

32. WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 10.)  

Yasmin Makin advised that she had met with Councillor Kika Mirylees to discuss 
scoping work around youth provision in the Borough. This would come back to the 
next meeting. Furthermore, they would consider the Cultural Strategy as discussed 
at this meeting, update from the Budget Strategy Working Group and the SLA 
Working Group. 

It was discussed that the cultural strategy tied in with the work on loneliness and 
youth provision. There were lots of interlinking things and they should be mindful of 
work being done elsewhere so as not to repeat that work. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.55 pm

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

[ENVIRONMENT O&S – 13 JANUARY 2020
HOUSING O&S – 14 JANUARY 2020

COMMUNITY WELLBEING – 15 JANUARY 2020
VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S – 20 JANUARY 2020]

Title:
SERVICE PLANS 2020-2023
(3 YEAR ROLLING PLANS)

Portfolio Holder: All members of the Executive
Head of Service: All Heads of Service
Key decision: No 
Access: Public

1. Purpose and summary

1.1.The Service Plans have been prepared by Heads of Service in collaboration with 
their teams and Portfolio Holders to set out the service objectives for the coming 
three years in line with the Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 and the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2020-2023. 

1.2.Last year the Council reviewed its approach to service planning, changing them 
from annual plans, to three yearly rolling plans. This approach allows not only for 
an easier alignment with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), but 
also a better transparency on delivery of multi-year projects and other initiatives. 
Key business as usual activities are set out for the year ahead and will be 
monitored as part of the annual review process to reflect the needs of the 
organisation. Progress on Service Plans will be reported on a quarterly basis 
through the Corporate Performance Report.

1.3. It is worth noting that the service plans are an operational management tool and as 
such are laid out in a way which allows easy and clear understanding of key 
functions performed by teams and the specific timescale set for their delivery as 
well as highlighting potential risks should an action was not completed. The plans 
also contain a list of ongoing service and corporate level projects. 

1.4.Each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be asked to review in full or 
specific sections of those Service Plans which represent the areas under their remit 
as listed below: 

Environment O&S – 13 January 2020
 Planning & Economic Development Service Plan 2020-23 (except for Economic 

Development)
 Environment Service Plan 2020-23 (except for Licensing)
 Green Spaces only from Commercial Services Service Plan 2020-23

Housing O&S – 14 January 2020

Page 15

Agenda Item 6.

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/downloads/file/6351/waverley_borough_council_corporate_strategy_2019-2023


 Housing Operations Service Plan 2020-23 (Full Plan)
 Housing Delivery & Communities Service Plan 2020-23 (except for 

Communities section)

Community Wellbeing O&S – 15 January 2020
 Commercial Services Service Plan 2020-23 (except for Building Control and 

Green Spaces)
 Communities only from Housing Delivery & Communities Service Plan 2020-23
 Licensing only from Environment Service Plan 2020-23

VFM and Customer Service O&S – 20 January 2020
 Business Transformation Service Plan 2020-23 (Full Plan)
 Finance and Property Service Plan 2020-23 (Full Plan)
 Policy and Governance Service Plan 2020-23 (Full Plan)
 Building C
[...]
t rather than an informal ‘shelter’ young people would 
prefer a more café style environment. The results of this consultation could 
inform and provide a model for other parts of the Borough.

4.8 The withdrawal of funding from Surrey County Council’s general youth work has 
meant that organisations such as district councils have filled some of the gap, 
particularly around organised leisure activities. However, some families can’t 
afford the costs or can’t prioritise the costs that are associated with the more 
traditional activities such as weekly fees, travel costs, associated kit/uniform and 
trips. The Complimentary Access to Leisure Scheme, (referral only) is a very 
helpful safety net to support these families for leisure centre activities and 
organisations such as guides and scouts will give support for the provision of 
uniforms and trips. 

4.9 The Safer Waverley Partnership also report that young people face new 
challenges with the increase in Serious Organised Crime, Child Sexual 
Exploitation, grooming and cyber bullying. There has been an increase in the 
number of young people on the Community Harm and Risk Management Meeting 
which require a multi-agency approach and Waverley has a comparatively high 
number of young people who are at risk of sexual exploitation. The Council does 
not have the skills and resources to relate to our more challenging young people 
who require more support for emotional and mental wellbeing issues. Many 
young people do not want to engage more formally preferring instead to go 
somewhere safe where they can ‘hang out’, chat and get support and advice. 
Whereas in the past youth clubs may have met some of this need these are no 

Page 43



longer supported by the youth service and have disappeared in most towns and 
villages.

5. Questions for the Committee

5.1 In order to provide value to the Committee and to prevent unnecessary work it 
would be useful for the Scrutiny team to gain an understanding of what the 
Committee would like to explore further in what is potentially a far reaching 
subject. To this end it may be helpful for members of the Committee to discuss 
the role they see the Borough Council having in this context. 
 What role should the Council have in providing facilities and activities for 

young people?
 Does the Borough Council have a role, or should it have a role, in improving 

young people’s physical and mental health and emotional well-being? 
 What further research would the Committee like to see?

6. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan

6.1 The exploration of youth activities will be valuable in supporting the Corporate 
Strategy objective ‘to improve facilities for young people’.

7. Implications of decision

7.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)
There are no resource implications at this stage.

7.2 Risk management

There are no risk management issues.
.
7.3 Legal

There are no legal issues to consider at this stage.

7.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion

There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report. 
Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council 
to ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality 
Duty under the Equality Act 2010.

7.5 Climate emergency declaration
There are no climate emergency implications.

8. Consultation and engagement

8.1 Initial engagement has taken place with Waverley service managers who have 
involvement in youth activities.

9. Governance journey

9.1 This report is an information only item for Overview and Scrutiny.

Page 44



Background Papers

There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972). 

CONTACT OFFICER:
Name: Louise Norie
Position: Corporate Policy Manager
Telephone: 0148 3523464
Email: louise.norie@waverley.gov.uk

Agreed and signed off by:
Legal Services: 2 January 2020
Head of Finance: 2 January 2020
Strategic Director: 2 Januar
[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	6. Service plans
	SP20-23 Commercial Services OS FINAL (except for Building Control and Green Spaces)
	SP20-23 Housing Delivery and Communities OS FINAL (Communites only)
	SP20-23 Environment OS FINAL (Licensing only)

	8. Youth Provision
	10. Work Programme
	20200101 Exec Forward Programme 1 January 2020
	Plan

	Work programme flowchart




Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1 

15.01.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  15 JANUARY 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Kika Mirylees (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Steve Cosser 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

 
 

 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Sally Dickson and Cllr Jacquie Keen 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Trevor Sadler and Councillor David Beaman 
 

33.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

34.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sally Dickson and Jacqui 
Keen. Trevor Sadler was in attendance.  
 

35.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

36.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none.  
 

37.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were none.  
 

38.  SERVICE PLANS (Agenda item 6.)   
 

The Committee was presented with the service plans covering the period between 
2020-2023. The Service Plans had been prepared by Heads of Service in 
collaboration with their teams and Portfolio Holders to set out the service objectives 
for the coming three years in line with the new Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 and 
the Medium Term Financial Plan 2020-2023. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2 

15.01.20 
 

 

It was noted that last year the Council reviewed its approach to service planning, 
changing them from annual plans, to three yearly rolling plans. This approach 
allowed not only for an easier alignment with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP), but also a better transparency on delivery of multi-year projects and 
other initiatives. 
 
The Service Plans specific to Community Wellbeing O&S were as follows: 

 Commercial Services Service Plan (except for Building Control and 
Green Spaces) 

 Communities only from Housing Delivery & Communities Service Plan  

 Licensing only from Environment Service Plan  
 
Councillor Steve Cosser was concerned about going into detail of the service plans 
without a budget agreed. Louise Norie, the Corporate Policy Manager advised that 
the Service Plans had been prepared in line with the budget process but there were 
always things that could come up last minute that might change things.  
 
Kelvin Mills, the Head of Service for Communities and Special Projects gave a brief 
overview of his service area. They were aiming to expand and enhance Careline, 
achieve a rating of outstanding for Waverley Training Services which was an 
ambitious target, move forward with a leisure investment programme Farnham 
being the first then looking at Godalming and Cranleigh which had more complex 
issues to resolve. They were aiming to review the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and 
by 2030 wanted all operating vehicles to be ultra low emission.  
 
Councillor Val Henry asked about progress with the proposals for Cranleigh Leisure 
Centre. Kelvin advised that they had some prices for the works but they were higher 
than expected. They would be working with the Parish Council and Places Leisure 
to discuss the way forward. They would have options for the Executive soon and he 
would keep advised.  
 
Councillor Stephen Cosser commented on the Cultural Strategy and that there was 
so much being done in Farnham and Cranleigh but not across all four areas of the 
Borough. Godalming Staycation though had been very successful. Charlotte Hall, 
the Community Development Officer, agreed that this was a fair point and they had 
worked more in the more central cultural centres. She had been looking at other 
avenues to deliver programmes such as touring theatres to more rural locations as 
well as projects for older people and this was detailed in, and would be focused on 
in the Action Plan coming forward.  
 
Councillor Kika Mirylees asked about the number of projects delivered outside of 
the main hubs. Kelvin advised that the Farnham Maltings was doing outreach work 
and he could share what work was being done. Cllr Mirylees felt that more should 
be done rurally. Charlotte advised that they were writing to all Towns and Parishes 
and there was a willingness just it was difficult to resource it all.  
 
Councillor Kika Mirylees asked about what was happening with the Farnham 
Museum. Kelvin advised that they were exploring options for the management to 
take forward whilst keeping the museum in operation. This was a live project that 
they would keep members updated with. Councillor John Robini commented on 
Haslemere Museum being self funding and was a model that could be used 
elsewhere.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 3 

15.01.20 
 

 
Councillor Jenny Else thanked Charlotte for her hard work with implementing 
cultural activities but recognised that Councillors needed to take some responsibility 
for smaller villages. Charlotte advised that she would like to meet with Councillors to 
set up locally based meetings to address culture and local challenges and what 
would work in their communities. 
 
Councillor Kevin Deanus felt that the comment in relation to Careline and financial 
targets was not appropriate and lacked a human element. It was also slightly too 
business like and the people were the most important. They needed to decide 
whether it was a business to make money or a service for the community and the 
wording should reflect this. He thanked the officers for their hard work and 
recognised it was challenging times and they would like to do more if they had the 
money to do it. A question was asked whether there was any threat to the future of 
Careline with the more wider use of Alexa. Concerns were noted although they 
delivered a different type of service but this was something they would need to keep 
in mind.   
 
Andrew Smith, the Head of Strategic Housing and Delivery, gave an outline of the 
Housing Delivery and Communities service plan. He advised that a lot of work was 
being carried out across teams around the ageing well strategy and action plan and 
disabled facilities grant. A lot of work tied into the service level agreements which a 
review was currently being undertaken of. Representatives from the Safer Waverley 
Partnership would be coming to an all Member briefing on 28 January and this 
would include information on safeguarding. 
 
Katie Webb, the Community Service Manager advised that there had been a lot of 
changes with the Integrated Care Partnership. They were commencing a new 
project called  Reconnections which was aimed at reducing loneliness and isolation. 
There was only so much the Council could do and they wanted GPs to work more 
with them. Cllr Robini asked if people knew what work they were doing and was 
concerned regarding communications. It was felt that there needed to be a briefing 
on the changes and for the portfolio holder to consider the issues raised around 
health and wellbeing and how work being done was communicated. Katie 
concurred but commented that they could only take responsibility for what they 
should communicate.  
 
The Committee thanked officers for the Services Plans for 2020-2023 and 
recommended them to the Executive for approval.  
 

39.  CULTURAL STRATEGY (Agenda item 7.)   
 

The Committee was reminded that, at the last meeting, they had received the 
Cultural Strategy Action Plan and had commented on the progress made. A series 
of meetings would be taking place over the next quarter with Members and 
stakeholders in order to establish a new two year Action Plan which, noting 
previous comments, would look to be more geographically spread. This would be 
brought to the Committee in June to consider.  
 
Councillor John Robini suggested that all councillors should visit the museums 
around the borough to get a feel of them. Councillor Steve Cosser questioned the 
funding and how it was spent around the borough. He felt that they must become a 
facilitator and enabler and support organisations in both urban and rural areas.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 4 

15.01.20 
 

 

 
Councillor Jenny Else questioned filming in the Borough, particularly in rural areas 
and respecting biodiversity. There should be special arrangements for this kind of 
activity.   
 
The Committee thanked officers for the update and would await a new Action Plan 
in June 2020.  
 

40.  YOUTH PROVISION (Agenda item 8.)   
 

The Committee received a report following a request to look into a potential review 
into youth services in the Borough. Officers had since met with Councillor Kika 
Mirylees to get more understanding of the subject area.  
 
The report included background and reported how the duty of youth services was 
on Surrey County Council. Members were asked that in order to provide value to 
the Committee and to prevent unnecessary work it was useful for the Scrutiny team 
to gain an understanding of what the Committee would like to explore further in 
what was potentially a far reaching subject. Three questions were put to the 
Committee:   
 

 What role should the Council have in providing facilities and activities for 
young people? 

 Does the Borough Council have a role, or should it have a role, in improving 
young people’s physical and mental health and emotional well-being? 

 What further research would the Committee like to see? 
 
Councillor Kika Mirylees explained her concerns regarding the lack of places for 
young people to go. However, did not realise that this fell under the responsibility of 
Surrey County Council and funding was scarce. Councillor George Wilson wanted 
to see what Surrey had done as he felt that they were falling short of duty. 
Councillor John Robini raised his concern about the use of Hasleway for vulnerable 
people and that this was being taken away from them. Katie would look into it. The 
Chairman concluded that they could only resolve what they had the ability to 
resolve and if they could share good practice in their own areas for what they had 
done this may help.  
 

41.  BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP (Agenda item 9.)   
 

It was noted that a report would be going to the Value for Money and Customer 
Services O&S on 20 January from the Budget Strategy Working Group with its initial 
findings.  
 

42.  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 10.)   
 

The work programme would be updated following the meeting and if Members had 
anything to add, to be in contact with Yasmine.   
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.05 pm 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 5 

15.01.20 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


